

March 2, 2007

RECEIVED
MAR 0 6 2007
Central Dist.-DEP

3411 N. 40th Street Tampa, Florida 33605 (813) 621-3055

F. Tom Lubozynski, P.E.
Waste Program Administrator
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Central District
3319 Maguire Blvd., Suite 232
Orlando, FL 32803-3767

Re: Buttrey Development LLC/Keene Road South Permit Transfer and Name Change Requests

Dear Mr. Lubozynski:

Waste Management Inc. of Florida ("WMIF") is requesting transfer of Florida Department of Environmental Protection ("the Department") permits SC48-0165969-010 and SO-48-0165969-011 from WMIF to Vista Landfill, LLC. The former Buttrey Development II, III, and IV, LLCs have been merged into the single Vista Landfill, LLC entity. Vista Landfill, LCC is a wholly owned subsidiary of WMIF. We are also requesting the project name on the permits be changed from Keene Road South Landfill to Vista Landfill.

In support of these requests, the following documents are enclosed:

- (1) Check #05721 in the amount of \$50.00 payable to the Department
- (2) Two copies of DEP form 62-701.900(8)
- (3) Florida Department of State, Division of Corporations letters 206A000072462, 807A00000262, and 007A00004069 indicating the mergers of the former Buttrey II, III, and IV entities into the Vista Landfill, LLC entity.

Please feel free to call me at 813-786-6807 should you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

Waste Management Inc. of Florida

Michele H. Lersch

Environmental Protection Manager

Attachments

Mr. Tom Lubozynski FDEP – Central District March 2, 2007 Page 2

cc: Mike Stallard, WMIF
Ray Chewning, WMIF
Irv Slike, WMIF
Alec Pittman, WMIF
David McConnell, WMIF



Florida Department of Environmental Protection

P Form # 62-701.900(8) orm Title Application for Transfer of Permit or Notification of Name Change Effective Date 05-27-01 DEP Application No. (Filled by DEP)

Twin Towers Office Bldg. • 2600 Blair Stone Road • Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER OF PERMIT OR NOTIFICATION OF NAME CHANGE

GENERAL REQUIREMENT: Permit transfers for Solid Waste Management Facilities shall be permitted in accordance with Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Rule 62-701.320(11). transfer of permit is required upon the sale or transfer of a facility. A transfer of permit is also required if a new or different person takes ownership or control of the A transfer of permit is not required if the facility or permittee simply changes its name, although the permittee must notify the Department of such a change. Two copies of this form shall be submitted to the Department District Office having jurisdiction over the facility for either the Notification of Name Change or Transfer of Permit.

PART I: GENERAL INFORMATION

SC48-0165969-010 Be Completed by Permittee	
Permit No. <u>\$048-0165969-011</u> Date Issued: <u>07/25/2006</u> Date Expires: <u>0</u>	<u>04/19/201</u> 1
Existing Facility Name: Keene Road South Landfill, Gass III county: Orange	
Facility Location: (255) W. Keene Road City: Apopka R. David Mc Connell for Floridatitle: Area VP-Floridation	
Permittee Name: Waste Management Inc. of Florida Title: Area VP-Florida	<u>a</u>
Mailing address: 2859 Paces Ferry Rd., Suite 1600, Atlanta, FL Street or P.O. Box City State	
E-Mail address: dmcconnell@wm.com	
PART II. CHECK ALL BOXES THAT APPLY	RECEIVED
1. Name of facility or permittee has changed or will change	
2. Real property has been or will be transferred by sale or devise	MAR 0,6 2007 Central DistDEP
 Control of facility has changed or will change (e.g., sale of facility; sale of more than 50% of stock; merger where permittee does not survive) 	Central Disc. Ser
4. Permit requires financial assurance documentation	
 If you checked box 1 above, you must complete Part III below. A Name Change does not require any Department approval or review. 	Notification of
• If you checked boxes 2 or 3 above, you must apply for a Transferompleting Part IV below. Note that both the current permittee and permittee must sign this form. A fee of \$50 shall be submitted with	the proposed new

If you checked box 4 above, you must attach documentation to this form indicating that the financial assurance mechanism has been or will be modified to reflect the proposed new name or ownership of the permittee, or an explanation of why no such modification is required.

for Transfer of Permit by check made payable to the Department of Environmental

Protection (DEP).

PART III NOTIFICATION OF NAME CHANGE
Proposed New Facility Name: Vista Landfill
Reason for the name change: Oformer owner reguested all references to
the Buttrey name be Removed from landfill documents: (2) to
Reason for the name change: Oformer owner requested all references to the Buttrey name be Removed from landfill documents: (2) to avaid confusing this new landfill with existing Keene Road landfill.
Date: 3-1-07 Signature of Permittee
E-Mail address: dmcconnell@wm.com
PART IV: TRANSFER OF PERMIT
To Be Completed by Current Permittee
The undersigned hereby affirms, under penalty of perjury, that ownership or control of this facility has been or will be transferred to the applicant below, and also agrees to assign his/her rights as permittee to the applicant below if the Department agrees to the transfer of the permit.
Signature of Permittee
E-Mail address: dmcconnell@wm.com
To Be Completed by Applicant (New Permittee)
New Facility Name (if different): Vista Landfill, LLC
Applicant Name: Alec Pittman for Vista Landfill, LLC Title: VP-Central Florida Market Grea
Mailing address: 3411 N. 40th St. Tampa FL 33605 Street or P.O. Box City State Zip
Telephone: (813) 621-3055 E-Mail address: apittman@wm.com
The undersigned hereby affirms, under penalty of perjury, that he/she has or intends to acquire title to or control of this facility; that he/she has examined the application and documents submitted by the current permittee on which the permit was based and states that they accurately and completely describe the permitted activity or project; that he/she is familiar with the permit, agrees to comply with its terms and conditions, and agrees to assume the rights and liabilities set forth in the permit; and that he/she understands that any substantial changes in the design or operation of the facility will require a separate permit modification. He/she also agrees to promptly notify the Department of any future changes in ownership of, or responsibility for, the permitted activity or project.
Mu Outer 3/5/07
Signature of Applicant*

*Attach letter of authorization if other than owner or corporate officer.



Division of Corporations

January 3, 2007

VISTA LANDFILL, LLC 1001 FANNIN, SUITE 4000 HOUSTON, TX 77002

Re: Document Number L00000006204

The Articles of Amendment to the Articles of Organization for BUTTREY DEVELOPMENT TWO, LLC which changed its name to VISTA LANDFILL, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, was filed on January 2, 2007.

This document was electronically received and filed under FAX audit number E07000000395.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please telephone (850) 245-6051, the Registration Section.

Leslie Sellers Document Specialist Division of Corporations

Letter Number: 807A00000262

There closes. It.

There here of the first o

P.O BOX 6327 - Tallahassee, Florida 32314

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT TO ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF

_	Buttrey Development Two, LLC
	(Present Name) (A Florida Limited Liability Company)
·	
first:	The Articles of Organization were filed on May 30, 2000 and assigned document number L00000006204
SECOND	: This amendment is submitted to amend the following:
. •	Article I Name: The name of the limited liability company is
	Vista Landfill, LLC.
•	
1.0	
Dated	<u>December 20, 2006</u> .
	Lada J. Amith
	Signature of a member or authorized representative of a member

Filing Fee: \$25.00

Linda J. Smith, V.P. of Waste Management Inc. of Florida, the Sole Member
Typed or printed name of signes



December 26, 2006

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Division of Corporations

MAR 0 6 2007 Central Dist.-DEP

BUTTREY DEVELOPMENT TWO, LLC 1001 FANNIN, SUITE 4000 HOUSTON, TX 77002

Re: Document Number L00000006204

The Articles of Merger for BUTTREY DEVELOPMENT TWO, LLC, the surviving Florida entity, were filed on December 22, 2006.

This document was electronically received and filed under FAX audit number 806000300183.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to telephone (850) 245-6050, the Amendment Filing Section.

Agnes Lunt Document Specialist Division of Corporations

Letter Number: 206A00072462

Author Development

The Little

P.O BOX 6327 - Tallahassee, Florida 32314

Certificate of Merger For Florida Limited Liability Company

The following Certificate of Merger is submitted to merge the following Florida Limited Liability Company(ies) in accordance with s. 608.4382, Florida Statutes.

Name	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Form/Entity Type
SECOND: The exact name, for as follows:	n/entity type, and jurisdi	ction of the <u>surviving</u> party are
		
Buttrey Development Three, LLC	Florida	Limited Liability Company
<u>Name</u>	<u> Arrisdiction</u>	Form/Entity Type
_		

THIRD: The attached plan of merger was approved by each domestic corporation, limited liability company, partnership and/or limited partnership that is a party to the merger in accordance with the applicable provisions of Chapters 607, 608, 617, and/or 620, Florida Statutes.

is a party to the	he attached plan of merger was approved by each other business entity the merger in accordance with the applicable laws of the state, country or her which such other business entity is formed, organized or incorporated
	er than the date of filing, the effective date of the merger, which cannot re than 90 days after the date this document is filed by the Florida State:
December 31, 200	06
	surviving party is not formed, organized or incorporated under the laws vivor's principal office address in its home state, country or jurisdiction
Florida, the sur	f the survivor is not formed, organized or incorporated under the laws of vivor agrees to pay to any members with appraisal rights the amount, to mbers are entitles under ss.608.4351-608.43595, F.S.
	he surviving party is an out-of-state entity not qualified to transact state, the surviving entity:
	lowing street and mailing address of an office, which the Florida State may use for the purposes of s. 48.181, F.S., are as follows:
Street address:	
-	
-	
Mailing address	s:
-	
-	2 054

ļ

b.) Appoints the Florida Secretary of State as its agent for service of process in a proceeding to enforce obligations of each limited liability company that merged into such entity, including any appraisal rights of its members under ss.608.4351-608.43595, Florida Statutes.

NINTH: Signature(s) for Each Party:

Name of Entity/Organization:	Signature(s):	Name of Individual:
Buttrey Development Three, LLC	July Smith	Linda J. Smith
Buttrey Development Two, LLC	Joseph J. Smith	Linda J. Smith

Corporations: Chairman, Vice Chairman, President or Officer

(If no directors selected, signature of incorporator.)

Toward on Dainted

General partnerships:

Signature of a general partner or authorized person Signatures of all general partners

Florida Limited Partnerships: Non-Florida Limited Partnerships:

Signature of a general partner

Limited Liability Companies:

Signature of a member or authorized representative

Fees:	For each Limited Liability Company:	\$25.00
	For each Corporation:	\$35.00
	For each Limited Partnership:	\$52.50
	For each General Partnership:	\$25.00
	For each Other Business Entity:	\$25.00

Certified Copy (optional): \$30.00

PLAN OF MERGER

FIRST: The exact name, form/ent follows:	ity type, and jurisdiction f	or each <u>merging</u> party are as
Name	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Form/Entity Type
Buttrey Development Three, LLC	Florida	Limited Liability Company
SECOND: The exact name, formate as follows: Name	entity type, and jurisdiction	on of the <u>surviving</u> party are <u>Form/Entity Type</u>
Buttrey Development Two, LLC	Florida	Limited Liability Company
THIRD: The terms and condition. The parties shall be merged into a single into the surviving party, which surviving	imited liability company by the	merging party merging with and
to continue to exist under and be governed		
name, upon and after the effectiveness of	the merger, shall be Buttrey De	velopment Two, LLC. Upon such
merger, the separate corporate existence of	f the merging party shall cease	and terminate, and the surviving
party shall become the owner, without oth	er transfer, of all the rights, fran	achises and properties, of every
type and nature, of the merging party, and	shall become subject to all the	debts and liabilities of the
merging party to the extent such parties w	ere subject to such debts and lia	bilities.

(Attach additional sheet if necessary)

4 of 6

FOURTH:

A. The manner and basis of converting the interests, shares, obligations or other securities of each merged party into the interests, shares, obligations or others securities of the survivor, in whole or in part, into cash or other property is as follows:
The units of the merging party that are issued and outstanding on the effective date of the merger,
shall together and in the aggregate be automatically cancelled.
The units of the surviving party that are issued and outstanding on the effective date of the merger, shall
remain outstanding as units of the surviving party, which units of the surviving party shall continue to be
issued, outstanding, fully paid and non-assessable.
(Attach additional sheet if necessary)
B. The manner and basis of converting <u>rights to acquire</u> the interests, shares, obligations or other securities of each merged party into <u>rights to acquire</u> the interests, shares, obligations or others securities of the survivor, in whole or in part, into cash or other property is as follows:
,
(Attach additional chart if nacassans)

FIFTH: Any statements that are required by the laws under which each other business entity is formed, organized, or incorporated are as follows:		
	· · · · · ·	
	<u> </u>	
•		

	<u> </u>	
(Attach additional sheet if necessary)		
SIXTH: Other provisions, if any, relating to the merger are as follows:		
(Attach additional sheet if necessary)		